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Candice M. McHugh, ISB # 5908 
Chris M. Bromley, ISB # 6530 
MCHUGH BROMLEY, PLLC 
380 S. 4th St., Ste. 103 
Boise, ID  83702 
(208)  287- 0991 
cbromley@mchughbromley.com 
cmchugh@mchughbromley.com  
Attorneys for the Cities of Bliss, Burley, 
Carey, Declo, Dietrich, Gooding, Hazelton, 
Heyburn, Jerome, Paul, Richfield, Rupert,  
Shoshone, and Wendell 

 

 

 
 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT 
OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF TWIN FALLS 

 
CITY OF POCATELLO, 

 
Plaintiff, 

 
vs. 

 
IDAHO WATER RESOURCES BOARD, 
IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER 
RESOURCES, GARY SPACKMAN, in his 
capacity as Director of the Idaho Department 
of Water Resources, and TONY 
OLENICHAK, in his capacity as Water 
District 01 Watermaster, 
 
& 
 
CITY OF BLISS, CITY O BURLEY,  
CITY OF CAREY, CITY OF DECLO,   
CITY OF DIETRICH, CITY OF   
GOODING, CITY OF HAZELTON,   
CITY OF HEYBURN, CITY OF   
JEROME, CITY OE PAUL, CITY OF   
RICHFIELD, CITY OF RUPERT, CITY   
 OF SHOSHONE, CITY OF WENDELL,   
BURLEY IRRIGATION DISTRICT,   
FREMONT-MADISON IRRIGATION   
DISTRICT, and IDAHO IRRIGATION   
DISTRICT, 
 

Intervenors. 

Case No. CV42-23-1668 
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RESET SCHEDULING 
CONFERENCE and NOTICE OF 
RESET DATE 
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COME NOW, Cities of Bliss, Burley, Carey, Declo, Dietrich, Gooding, Hazelton, Heyburn, 

Jerome, Paul, Richfield, Rupert, Shoshone, and Wendell  (hereafter collectively referred to as 

“Coalition of Cities”), by and through their attorneys of record, and hereby moves to reset the 

scheduling conference currently set for July 27, 2023 at 3:00 p.m. to July 26, 2023 at 3:30 p.m. due 

to unavailability of counsel. The undersigned attorney has contacted every party and they have all 

indicated their agreement to reset the scheduling conference to July 26, 3034 at 3:30 p.m. 

The undersigned counsel has also confirmed with the Clerk of the Court that July 26, 2023, 

at 3:30 is agreeable to the Court and therefore, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT the 

scheduling conference will be held in this matter via Zoom on July 26, 2023 at 3:30 p.m.  

To attend Online: 
https://zoom.us/join 
Meeting ID: 951 6585 5109 
Password: 128849  
 

To attend by Telephone: 
Toll free: (877) 853-5257 or (888) 475-4499 
Meeting ID: 951 6585 5109 
Password: 128849 
 

If you are unable to access this remote hearing, then you must contact the Twin Falls 
County Courthouse at (208) 736-4025 immediately. 
 
 You may also call this number if you require accommodations. 
  

If the parties stipulate to the deadlines and other information required in the Stipulation for 

Scheduling and Planning and file such at least three (3) days before the July 26, 2023 

scheduling conference the hearing will be vacated. 

DATED this 14th day of July, 2023. 

McHUGH BROMLEY, PLLC 
 

/s/ Candice McHugh 
 

Candice McHugh 
Attorney for Coalition of Cities 

 



 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that on this 14th day of July, 2023, the foregoing was filed electronically 
using the Court’s e-file system, and upon such filing the following parties were served 
electronically. 

 
 

Garrick L. Baxter 
Ann N. Yribar 
Deputy Attorneys General 
IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES 
IDAHO WATER RESOURCE BOARD 
garrick.baxter@idwr.idaho.gov 
ann.yribar@ag.idaho.gov 

 
 

Sarah A. Klahn 
Maximilian C. Bricker 
SOMACH SIMMONS & DUNN, P.C. 
sklahn@somachlaw.com 
mbricker@somachlaw.com 

 

Richard A. Diehl 
Deputy City Attorney 
CITY OF POCATELLO 
rdiehl@pocatello.gov 
 
John Simpson 
Travis Thompson 
Sarah Higer 
MARTEN LAW, LLP 
jsimpson@martenlaw.com 
tthompson@martenlaw.com 
shiger@martenlaw.com 
 
Jerry Rigby 
Hyrum Erickson 
RIGBY ANDRUS & RIGBY LAW, PLLC 
jrigby@rex-law.com 
herickson@rex-law.com 

 
 

  /s/ Candice McHugh  
Candice McHugh 
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